
City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 5 September 2023 at 7.00 pm

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CITY PLANNING, 
DEVELOPMENT AND 
BUSINESS AFFAIRS 

COMMITTEE 

AGENDA & REPORTS 
for the meeting 

 
Tuesday, 5 September 2023 

at 7.00 pm 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 5 September 2023 at 7.00 pm

 
 

Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Noon (Chair) 

Councillor Martin (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Elliott, Giles, Hou, Li, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 

 
 

  
1.    Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
meeting, the Chair will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

 
2.    Apologies and Leave of Absence 

On Leave -  

Councillor Giles 

 

 

 
3.    Confirmation of Minutes - 1 August 2023 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business 
Affairs held on 1 August 2023, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings. 
View public 1 August 2023 Minutes here. 

 

 

 
4.   Workshops 

 
 

 
 4.1   Greater Adelaide Regional Plan Discussion Paper Public Consultation 

 
3 - 32 

 
5.   Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 5.1   Appointment of Independent Council Assessment Panel (CAP) Members 

 
33 - 36 

 
 5.2   Adelaide Park Lands Community Land Management Plan 

 
37 - 268 

 
6.   Closure 

 
 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g827/Printed%20minutes%2001st-Aug-2023%2018.00%20City%20Planning%20Development%20and%20Business%20Affairs%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 

Tuesday, 5 September 2023 
City Planning, Development 
and Business Affairs 
Committee 

Greater Adelaide Regional Plan 
Discussion Paper  
 
Strategic Alignment - Thriving Communities 

Program Contact:  
Sarah Gilmour, Associate 
Director Park Lands, Policy & 
Sustainability 

Public Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 

PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP 
 

The purpose of the workshop is for the State Planning Commission to present information on the Greater Adelaide 
Regional Plan Discussion Paper on consultation until 6 November 2023. This is an opportunity for Council 
Members to engage with the Greater Adelaide Regional Plan from a capital city context.  

City of Adelaide’s City Plan Studio, open from 1-15 September 2023 talks to the relationship between the 
development of Council’s City Plan and the Greater Adelaide Regional Plan. The City Plan Studio provides links to 
the State Governments consultation materials on the Greater Adelaide Regional Plan.  

 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
  Greater Adelaide Regional Plan - Discussion Paper  

  Greater Adelaide Regional Plan - Consultation 

 

- END OF REPORT - 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4.1

https://plan.sa.gov.au/__data/assets/pdf_file/0009/1259208/Greater-Adelaide-Regional-Plan-Discussion-Paper.pdf
https://plan.sa.gov.au/regional-planning-program


Craig Holden
Chair, State Planning Commission 

Greater Adelaide Regional Plan Discussion Paper

P
age 4

A
ttachm

ent A



§ The State Planning Commission is preparing a new Greater 
Adelaide Regional Plan (Regional Plan)

§ Craig Holden, Chair of the State Planning Commission will 
present on the Greater Adelaide Regional Plan Discussion 
Paper

§ This is an opportunity for Council Members to engage with the 
Greater Adelaide Regional Plan from a capital city context

§ City of Adelaide’s City Plan Studio, open from 1 – 15 
September 2023:

§ Talks to the relationship between the development of 
Council’s City Plan and the Greater Adelaide Regional 
Plan 

§ Provides links to the State Government’s consultation 
materials on the Greater Adelaide Regional Plan

slide 2 Greater Adelaide Regional Plan Discussion Paper Engagement | 5 September 2023

Introduction
Greater Adelaide Regional Plan

P
age 5



§ A discussion paper has been released for community 
engagement

§ Consultation on the Greater Adelaide Regional Plan closes 6 
November 2023

§ Council Members had an opportunity to attend a briefing run by 
the State Planning Commission on 17 August 2023

§ Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority were invited to a 
briefing on 25 August 2023

§ Council will consider a draft submission on the discussion 
paper on 10 October 2023

slide 3 Greater Adelaide Regional Plan Discussion Paper Engagement | 5 September 2023

Consultation
Greater Adelaide Regional Plan

P
age 6



OFFICIAL: Sensitive

Greater 
Adelaide 
Regional Plan 
Discussion 
Paper

P
age 7



OFFICIAL: Sensitive

We acknowledge the Kaurna, Peramangk, 
Ngarrindjeri and Ngadjuri peoples as the 
Traditional Owners of the Greater Adelaide 
region. We also acknowledge and extend our 
respect to Elders past, present and emerging, 
and other First Nations peoples across South 
Australia.

Our aim is to walk side by side with First 
Nations peoples across our state, in a manner 
which is respectful to their cultural and 
heritage beliefs and to their spiritual 
connections with Country.

Acknowledgement 
of Country

P
age 8



OFFICIAL: Sensitive

State Planning Commission Principles

The Commission has set the following 
principles to guide the GARP’s scope and 
preparation.

P
age 9



OFFICIAL: Sensitive

Purpose of the Discussion Paper

1. How should Greater Adelaide gr
[...]
sed 
Investigations

Urban infill growth

P
age 26



OFFICIAL: Sensitive

Employment Lands Proposed Investigations 

P
age 27



OFFICIAL: Sensitive

Open space and greening

Commission is proposing the 
development of a new Open Space 
Strategy for Greater Adelaide, hich 
will build on the existing MOSS 
framework

P
age 28



OFFICIAL: Sensitive

Next StepsP
age 29



OFFICIAL: Sensitive

Growth investigations

P
age 30



OFFICIAL: Sensitive

The Commission will build on the MOSS 
framework in the GARP to create quality 
open space across the region 

This includes recognising: 
• Urban forests, parks and lake reserves 
• Watercourse and coastal linear parks 
• Trails, greenways, shared use paths and green buffers 
• Sustainable recreation and sporting facilities 
• Inter-urban breaks. 

Open Space and Urban Greening - Investigations

P
age 31



OFFICIAL: Sensitive

Public consultation opportunities

The GARP will be developed and finalised 
following extensive discussions with local 
government, state agencies, the community 
and industry. 

P
age 32



 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 5 September 2023

  

Tuesday, 5 September 2023 
City Planning, Development 
and Business Affairs 
Committee 

Appointment of Independent Council 
Assessment Panel (CAP) Members 
 
Strategic Alignment - Strong Economies 

Program Contact:  
Steve Zaluski, Associate Director 
Regulatory Services 

Public Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The Council Assessment Panel (CAP) is charged with assessing development applications in accordance with the 
Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016 (SA) and the CAP Terms of Reference. 

The term of the existing CAP concludes on 31 December 2023 and requires a new CAP in place from 1 January 
2024 to 31 December 2026. 

This report seeks a Council resolution on the process for selecting Independent Members for next term of CAP, 
including a proposed working committee to identify and recommended four (4) Independent Members, one of which 
will be appointed to the position of Presiding Member.  

Under the Act, Council has the option of reappointing the current Independent Members of CAP for a further two 
years. Should this be the desired approach, an alternate recommendation to reappoint the existing Independent 
Members of CAP for a new two-year term can be proposed and actioned. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 12 September 2023 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO 
COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Endorses the establishment of a working group to manage an Expressions of Interest process for the 
Independent Members of CAP, comprising of: 

1.1. the Lord Mayor (or delegate) 

1.2. the Associate Director, Regulatory Services 

1.3. the Manager, City Development.  

2. Notes that based on the recommendations of the working group, a shortlist will be brought to Council for 
final consideration and endorsement for the following appointments to CAP, including the term of 
appointments, for periods not exceeding two years in accordance with the Terms of Reference: 

2.1. Four Independent Members 

2.2. One Deputy Independent Member 

2.3. One of the four Independent Members as Presiding Member. 

3. Approves remuneration of $650 per meeting for the Presiding Member or Acting Presiding Member, and 
$550 per meeting for all other Members (including any Council Member nominated to CAP). 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5.1



 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 5 September 2023

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Strong Economies  
The CAP undertakes development assessment which is integral in assisting the growth of 
the city’s population and to ensure the city is designed and developed so it is 
[...]
(1) Council Member and 
four (4) Independent Members. 

4. The Terms of Reference outline the role of the Panel, candidate’s qualifications and conditions of 
appointment (Link 1 view here). 

5. The term of all current CAP Members concludes on 31 December 2023, with a new CAP required to be in 
place from 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2026. 

6. Current members of CAP are: 

6.1. Independent Members 

6.1.1. Nathan Cunningham (Presiding Officer) 

6.1.2. Colleen Dunn 

6.1.3. Emily Nankivell 

6.1.4. Mark Adcock 

6.1.5. Professor Mads Gaardboe (Deputy Independent Member) 

6.2. Council Member 

6.2.1. Councillor Keiran Snape 

6.2.2. Councillor Carmel Noon (Deputy Council Member) 

7. The Panel will set its meeting schedule at its first meeting. Administration will recommend the Panel adopts a 
meeting schedule of one meeting per month (generally to be held on the fourth Monday of every month). 

8. A continuation of the current sitting fee rate is proposed through the next term of CAP. The current sitting 
fees are $650 for the Presiding Member per meeting and $550 for the other Members per meeting. The 
sitting fee is provided to Independent Members, and the Council Member nominated to CAP. 

9. At its first meeting, the CAP will appoint an Acting Presiding Member to act when the Presiding Member is 
absent. 

Appointment of Independent Members 

10. Under the Act, Council has the option of reappointing the current Independent Members of CAP for a further 
term of up to two years.  

11. Should this be the desired approach, an alternate recommendation to reappoint the existing Independent 
Members of CAP for a new two-year term can be proposed and actioned. 

12. As the current CAP was appointed prior to the commencement of this term of Council, it is proposed that an 
Expressions of Interest (EOI) process is undertaken to identify and recommend four (4) Independent 
Members and one (1) Deputy Independent Member for the following two years. 

13. Existing Independent Members are able to register interest for the next CAP term as part of this process.  

14. It is recommended that Council endorse a working committee to manage the EOI process, including 
shortlisting and interviews.  

15. Following the EOI process, the working group will submit a recommended shortlist of Independent Members 
to Council for consideration and endorsement (expected to occur in November/December 2023). 

16. While there is no formal requirement in the Act for an Council Member to be involved in the selection 
process, it is proposed that the working committee comprise the Lord Mayor (or delegate), the Associate 
Director, Regulatory Services, and the Manager, City Development. 

17. When selecting Independent Members for CAP, the Terms of Reference note the process will have regard 
the following: 

17.1. the candidate’s knowledge of the operation and requirements of the PDI Act and, during transition to 
the PDI Act, the Development Act 1993.  

Page 35

https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CPDBA_5_September_2023__CAP_Link_1.pdf


 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 5 September 2023

17.2. the candidate’s qualifications or experience in one or more of the following disciplines: 

17.2.1. Urban Planning 

17.2.2. Architecture, Urban Design and/or Landscape Architect 

17.2.3. Environment and/or Heritage Management  

17.2.4. Property management and/or Development 

17.2.5. Planning/Environmental Law and/or Corporate Governance; or  

17.2.6. Transport, Infrastructure and/or Social planning. 

17.3. that a balance of qualifications and experience among CAP Members is desirable;  

17.4. that gender diversity among CAP Members is desirable; and  

17.5. such other matters as the Council considers relevant. 

18. Of the Independent Members, the Act requires Council (or delegate) appoint a Presiding Member.  

Accredited Profession
[...]
late 
submission. A summary of the consultation findings and Administration’s response is provided in Attachment A – 
Community Land Management Plan Consultation Summary Report. 

As a result of stakeholder and community feedback, further minor refinements have been made to the Draft 
consolidated CLMP for improved policy clarity and navigation of the document and associated links. 

The report seeks approval from the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee for the 
recommendation to Council that it adopts the consolidated Community Land Management Plan (CLMP) for the 
Adelaide Park Lands (Attachment B - Consolidated Community Land Management Plan for the Adelaide Park 
Lands, August 2023) which includes, where relevant, community feedback provided during consultation.  

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority received the Consultation Summary Report on the Draft CLMP for the 
Adelaide Park Lands and endorsed the consolidated CLMP for the Adelaide Park Lands at its 24 August 2023 
meeting.   

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 12 September 2023 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO 
COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Receives the Consultation Summary Report on the Draft Community Land Management Plan for the Park 

Lands contained in Attachment A to Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Planning, 
Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 5 September 2023. 

2. Adopts the consolidated Community Land Management Plan for the Adelaide Park Lands under the care, 
control and management of the City of Adelaide presented in Attachment B to Item 5.1 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 5 September 
2023.  

3. Notes that public notice of the adoption of the consolidated Community Land Management Plan for the 
Adelaide Park Lands will be published in the Governmen
[...]
dvice from Kadaltilla on 28 July 2022 and provided background information on the 
legislative requirements and process for reviewing the CLMP and approaches by the City of Adelaide to 
preparing its CLMPs for the Park Lands. 

9. The State Government made several public announcements that materially affected the draft CLMP for 
consultation approved on 9 August 2022.  

10. An amended version of the CLMP was subsequently: 

10.1. Considered by Kadaltilla on 23 February 2023, including the process to finalise the CLMP 

10.2. Considered at the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee on 4 April 2023 

Page 39

https://www.legislation.sa.gov.au/LZ/C/A/LOCAL%20GOVERNMENT%20ACT%201999.aspx
https://d31atr86jnqrq2.cloudfront.net/docs/strategy-adelaide-parklands-management.pdf?mtime=20190703124947
https://d31atr86jnqrq2.cloudfront.net/docs/strategy-adelaide-parklands-management.pdf?mtime=20190703124947
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s5861/Review%20of%20Adelaide%20Park%20Lands%20Community%20Land%20Management%20Plan.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g719/Public%20reports%20pack%2023rd-Feb-2023%2017.30%20Kadaltilla%20Adelaide%20Park%20Lands%20Authority.pdf?T=10
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g763/Public%20reports%20pack%2004th-Apr-2023%2018.15%20City%20Planning%20Development%20and%20Business%20Affairs%20Committee.pdf?T=10


 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 5 September 2023

10.3. Approved by Council on 11 April 2023 for the purpose of statutory consultation.  

11. At its meeting on 24 August 2023 Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority received the Consultation 
Summary Report on the Draft CLMP for the Adelaide Park Lands and endorsed the consolidated CLMP for 
the Adelaide Park Lands.   

Consultation  
12. At its meeting on 23 February 2023, Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority (Kadaltilla) supported the consolidated 

draft CLMP for the Adelaide Park Lan
[...]
2005.69.auth.pdf
https://d31atr86jnqrq2.cloudfront.net/docs/policy-public-communication-consultation.pdf?mtime=20220601125351&focal=none
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s5861/Review%20of%20Adelaide%20Park%20Lands%20Community%20Land%20Management%20Plan.pdf
https://cityofadelaidewebdav.moderngov.com.au/3618bdcd-37ef-4a98-94e5-018b2f901878-074-407b6235-58696633-68373f38/ReportDbDocs/8/2/5/R00001528/City%20Planning,%20Development%20and%20Business%20Affairs%20Committee%20on%204%20April%202023
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g719/Public%20reports%20pack%2023rd-Feb-2023%2017.30%20Kadaltilla%20Adelaide%20Park%20Lands%20Authority.pdf?T=10
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g763/Public%20reports%20pack%2004th-Apr-2023%2018.15%20City%20Planning%20Development%20and%20Business%20Affairs%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://adelaidecity.maps.arcgis.com/apps/MapSeries/index.html?appid=271731c2c0714bda9af2fc394983203b


CITY OF ADELAIDE               
DRAFT COMMUNITY LAND 
MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR PARK 
LANDS 
Consultation Summary Report  

9 August 2023  

 

Page 43

Attachment A



Consultation Summary Report

2

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 
The City of Adelaide acknowledges that we are located on the traditional Country of the 
Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past, present and 
emerging. 
We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We 
also extend that respect to visitors of other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations. 

 

DOCUMENT PROPERTIES  
Contact for enquiries and proposed changes 
If you have any questions regarding this document or if you have a suggestion for 
improvements, please contact: 
Contact Officer: Jared Wilson 
Title: Team Leader, Park Lands Planning  
Program: Park Lands, Policy and Sustainability  
Phone: (08) 8203 7199 
Email: j.wilson@cityofadelaide.com.au 

Record Details 
HPRM Reference:  
HPRM Container:  

Version History 

Ve
[...]
. 

P
age 143



Consultation Summary Report

102

Verbatim Comments Administrative Comment Refinement 
Recommended 

2023) the draft CLMP as circulated at this time is not 
yet fit for purpose. As concludes in that submission, 
there are compelling reasons to reject the draft. 

 

 

P
age 144



1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

COMMUNITY LAND 
MANAGEMENT PLAN 
FOR THE ADELAIDE PARK LANDS 

 
August 2023 

Page 145

Attachment B



2 

 

Page 146



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 
The City of Adelaide acknowledges that we are located on the traditional Country of the 
Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past, present and 
emerging. 
We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We 
also extend that respect to visitors of other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations. 

 
 

DOCUMENT PROPERTIES 
Contact for enquiries and proposed changes 
If you have any questions regarding this document or if you have a suggestion for 
improvements, please contact: 
Contact Officer: Jared Wilson 
Title: Team Leader, Park Lands Planning 
Program: Park Lands Policy & Sustainability 
Phone: (08) 8203 7199 
Email: j.wilson@cityofadelaide.com.au 

Record Details 
HPRM Reference: ACC2023/23238 
HPRM Container: 2021/00938 

Version History 
Version Revision 

Date 
Revised By Revision Description 

1.0 2 June 2022 MZ, MW, MC, DT Draft for A/D review 

1.1 7 June 2022 MZ, MW, MC, DT Draft for Kadaltilla 

1.2 9 June 2022 MZ, MW, MC, DT Reviewed by A/D 

1.3 22 June 2022 MZ, MW, MC, DT Following legal advice 

1.4 4 July 2022 MW, DT Following legal advice 

1.5 12 Jan 2023 MW Reviewed by A/D 

1.6 24 Feb 2023 MW Following advice from Kadaltilla 

1.7 3 August 2023 TR Following stakeholder consultation 

 
Disclaimer 
City of Adelaide has made every endeavour to ensure that the contents of this plan are 
accurate as at the date of publication. City of Adelaide must act to uphold and promote 
observance of
[...]
dings (greater than 30m2) 

  New bridges or footbridges 

  Car parks 

  Any new development within the squares, including buildings, structures, fences and 
plazas 

  Extensive landscaping, including additional hard surfaces, or new or enlarged areas 
of biodiversity management 

  Utilities infrastructure, including above ground pipelines and telephone towers 

  Any development described in an approved master plan 

  Public artworks, monuments, statues and plaques 

  Land division 

  Temporary structures for events 

  Major changes to the River Torrens basin or other major riparian works 

  Any encroachment in the street grid 

  Solid fencing 

  Large loss of open green space 

  Land use adjacent to the Park Lands that may impact on views and vistas (e.g. 
building height limits). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 List provided in: ‘Adelaide Park Lands and City Layout: Issues and Opportunity Analysis for the 
National Heritage Listing’ by dash architects (December 2018, page 35) 

Page 267



122 

 
Figure A1 

National Heritage Listing boundary (prepared by the Department of Environment and Water 2018)

Page 268


	Agenda
	4.1 Greater Adelaide Regional Plan Discussion Paper Public Consultation
	PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP
	SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	Greater Adelaide Regional Plan Discussion Paper - State Planning Commission

	5.1 Appointment of Independent Council Assessment Panel (CAP) Members
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS

	5.2 Adelaide Park Lands Community Land Management Plan
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Adelaide Park Lands Community Land Management Plan
	Contact for enquiries and proposed changes
	Record Details
	Version History
	Executive Summary
	Background
	Consultation Objectives
	Local Government Act 1999
	Adelaide Park Lands Act 2005
	City of Adelaide Consultation Policy

	Engagement

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CITY PLANNING, 
DEVELOPMENT AND 
BUSINESS AFFAIRS 

COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

for the meeting 
 
 

Tuesday, 5 September 2023 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 5 September 2023 at 7.00 pm

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 5 September 2023

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Noon (Chair) 

Councillor Martin (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Elliott, Hou, Li, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 

 
 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

On Leave: 

Councillor Giles 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 1 August 2023 

Moved by Councillor Elliott, 
Seconded by Councillor Snape - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs held on 1 August 
2023, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried unanimously  
4 Workshops 
 
4.1 Greater Adelaide Regional Plan Discussion Paper Public Consultation 

Discussion Facilitators:  

Craig Holden, Chair, State Planning Commission 

Precis of Topic:  

To provide Committee Members with background information on the Greater Adelaide Regional Plan 
Discussion Paper Public Consultation. 

During the discussion, Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin left the Colonel Light Room at 7.15 pm and re-
entered at 7.18 pm. 

 
5 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
5.1 Appointment of Independent Council Assessment Panel (CAP) Members 

Councillor Snape declared a material conflict of interest in Item 5.1 [Appointment of Independent Council 
Assessment Panel (CAP) Members], pursuant to Section 75 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) as he is 
a current member of the City of Adelaide Council Assessment Panel (CAP), withdrew his Chair and left the 
Colonel Light Room at 7.43 pm.  

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Davis, 
Seconded by Councillor Siebentritt -  

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS 
TO COUNCIL 

 

 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 5 September 2023 at 7.00 pm

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 5 September 2023

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Endorses the establishment of a working group to manage an Expressions of Interest process for the 
Independent Members of CAP, comprising of: 

1.1. the Lord Mayor (or delegate) 

1.2. the Associate Director, Regulatory Services 

1.3. the Manager, City Development.  

2. Notes that based on the recommendations of the working group, a shortlist will be brought to Council 
for final consideration and endorsement for the following appointments to CAP, including the term of 
appointments, for periods not exceeding two years in accordance with the Terms of Reference: 

2.1. Four Independent Members 

2.2. One Deputy Independent Member 

2.3. One of the four Independent Members as Presiding Member. 

3. Approves remuneration of $650 per meeting for the Presiding Member or Acting Presiding Member, 
and $550 per meeting for all other Members (including any Council Member nominated to CAP). 

Carried 
 
5.2 Adelaide Park Lands Community Land Management Plan 

Discussion ensued, during which: 

 Councillor Snape re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 7.46 pm. 

 Councillor Abrahimzadeh left the meeting at 7.50 pm. 

It was then – 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin, 
Seconded by Councillor Snape - 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS 
TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Defers consideration of the consultation summary report and the consolidated Community Land 
Management Plan to a workshop and the Chair of the City Planning, Development and Business 
Affairs Committee be authorised to invite members of the public to attend to provide further feedback. 

Discussion continued 

The motion was then put and carried 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 8.11 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Noon 
City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil 


